stock. The amounts available to us to pay cash dividends are restricted by our subsidiaries' debt agreements. Under Group's senior secured credit
facilities and indentures governing the 2011 notes and 2014 notes, Group is generally restricted from making dividends or other distributions to
us. Any decision to declare and pay dividends in the future will be made at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend on, among
other things, our results of operations, cash requirements, financial condition, contractual restrictions and other factors that our board of directors
may deem relevant.

39

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

58

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2005:

�
on an actual basis;

�
on a pro forma basis to give effect to the offering.

   This table should be read together with "Use of Proceeds," "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information,"
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our consolidated financial statements and the
notes to those statements, in each case, included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2005

($ in millions, except per share data) Actual
Pro Forma

As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 237.1 $ 227.8

Long-term debt, including current portion:
Senior secured credit facilities:

Revolving credit facility(1) 175.0 175.0
Tranche A-1 and A-2 term loans(2)(7) 272.3 272.3
Tranche C term loans(3)(7) 357.1 357.1
Tranche D term loans 1,145.0 1,145.0

2011 notes 375.0 243.7
2014 notes(4)(7) 687.4 687.4
Assumed long-term debt(5)(7) 225.4 225.4
Pay-in-kind loans and notes(6)(7) 174.6 �
Senior discount notes 85.2 �

Total long-term debt $ 3,497.0 $ 3,105.9

Redeemable convertible preferred stock ($.01 par value; $32.0 aggregate liquidation preference,
50,000 shares authorized, 25,000 shares issued and outstanding on an actual basis; no shares issued
and outstanding on a pro forma basis)(8) 35.4 �

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, $.01 par value (75,296,166 shares authorized, 50,403,659 shares issued and
50,309,539 shares outstanding on an actual basis; 400,000,000 shares authorized, 70,811,822
shares issued and 70,717,702 shares outstanding on a pro forma basis)(9) 0.5 0.7
Additional paid-in capital 717.5 1,182.3
Accumulated other comprehensive income 271.0 271.0
Accumulated deficit (425.1) (455.7)
Treasury stock, at cost (1.4) (1.4)
Other (0.7) (0.7)

Total stockholders' equity 561.8 996.2

Total capitalization $ 4,094.2 $ 4,102.1

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

59

(1)
Does not include $19.0 million of letters of credit issued at March 31, 2005. At March 31, 2005, the revolving credit facility had
approximately $56.0 million of remaining availability. The loans

40

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

60

borrowed under the revolving credit facility may be denominated in dollars, euro or pounds sterling. See "Description of
Indebtedness�Senior Secured Credit Facilities."

(2)
Represents the approximate aggregate U.S. dollar equivalent of €39.1 million of borrowings under the tranche A-1 term loan and

[…]

amount of our total tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets) less total liabilities and minority interest, divided by the number of shares
of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2005, after giving effect to this offering. The net tangible book value per share is equal to the
amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities, minority interest and redeemable convertible preferred stock.

   After giving effect to the sale of 20,408,163 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $24.50
per share, the midpoint of the estimated offering price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting estimated
underwriting discounts and offering expenses and applying the net proceeds as described in "Use of Proceeds," our pro forma net tangible book
value as of March 31, 2005 would have been $(1,362.9) million, or $(19.27) per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase
in net tangible book value of $16.45 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $43.77 per share
to new investors.

   The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 24.50
Net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2005 $ (35.72)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 16.45

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering (19.27)

Dilution per share to new investors $ 43.77
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering assuming full exercise of the underwriters'
over-allotment option (17.51)

Dilution per share to new investors assuming full exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option $ 42.01
   The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2005, the total number of shares of common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price per share paid by the existing stockholders and by new investors
purchasing shares in this offering:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration

Average Price
Per Share(in millions, except per share data) Number Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 50.3 71.1% $ 735.0 59.5% $ 14.61
New investors 20.4 28.9 500.0 40.5 24.50

Total 70.7 100.00% $ 1,235.0 100.00%

   The tables and calculations above assume no exercise of outstanding options and warrants and no issuance of shares of common stock
underlying vested restricted stock units. As of March 31, 2005, there were approximately 3,879,785 shares of our common stock issuable upon
exercise of outstanding options at an exercise price of $14.61 per share, 958,315 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of
outstanding warrants at an exercise price of $14.61 per share and 68,452 shares underlying vested restricted stock units. To the extent that these

[…]

statements and the notes to those statements and Dynamit Nobel's combined financial statements and the notes to those statements included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared based upon currently available
information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable. Such currently available information and assumptions may prove to be inaccurate
over time.

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only. Such information is not
intended to be indicative of the financial condition and the results of operations that would have been achieved had the Transactions for which
we are giving pro forma effect actually occurred on the dates referred to above or the financial condition and the results of operations that may
be expected in the future.

43

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

63

ROCKWOOD HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

as of March 31, 2005

($ in millions)
Rockwood
Historical Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 237.1 $ 6.8 (a) $ 227.8

(16.1)(i)
Accounts receivable, net 497.8 497.8
Inventories 473.8 473.8
Other current assets 98.0 11.1 (h) 109.1

Total current assets 1,306.7 1.8 1,308.5

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET 1,520.8 1,520.8
GOODWILL 1,738.1 16.1 (i) 1,754.2
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET 621.0 621.0
OTHER ASSETS 130.2 (15.3)(g) 114.9

TOTAL ASSETS $ 5,316.8 $ 2.6 $ 5,319.4

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Other current liabilities, excluding current portion of long-term debt $ 609.6 $ (5.3)(a) $ 604.3

Total current liabilities 609.6 (5.3) 604.3

LONG-TERM DEBT, INCLUDING CURRENT PORTION:
Senior secured credit facilities:
Revolving credit facility 175.0 175.0
Tranche A-1 and A-2 term loans 272.3 272.3
Tranche C term loans 357.1 357.1
Tranche D term loans 1,145.0 1,145.0
2011 notes 375.0 (131.3)(a) 243.7
2014 notes 687.4 687.4
Assumed long-term debt and other debt 225.4 225.4
Pay-in-kind loans and notes 174.6 (56.3)(a) �

(118.3)(a)
Senior discount notes 85.2 (85.2)(a) �

Total long-term debt 3,497.0 (391.1) 3,105.9

OTHER LIABILITIES 584.0 584.0

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,690.6 (396.4) 4,294.2

MINORITY INTEREST 29.0 29.0
REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK 35.4 (35.4)(a) �
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock 0.5 0.2 (b) 0.7
Paid-in capital 717.5 499.8 (b) 1,182.3

(25.0
(10.0

)(d)
)(c)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 271.0 271.0
Accumulated deficit (425.1) (10.0

(16.4
(15.3
11.1

)(e)
)(f)
)(g)
 (h)

(455.7)

Treasury stock, at cost (1.4) (1.4)

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

64

($ in millions)
Rockwood
Historical Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Other (0.7) (0.7)

Total stockholders' equity 561.8 434.4 996.2

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 5,316.8 $ 2.6 $ 5,319.4

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet

44

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

65

ROCKWOOD HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(a)
Use of proceeds of this offering as follows (in millions):

Proceeds from this offering $ 500.0
Repayment of pay-in-kind loans $ (56.3)
Repayment of pay-in-kind notes (118.3)
Prepayment penalty on the pay-in-kind notes (2.4)
Redemption of senior discount notes (85.2)
Partial redemption of the 2011 notes (131.3)
Accrued interest on the 2011 notes to be redeemed (5.3)

[…]

Deferred tax impact of the pre-tax charges described in (f) and (g) above, consisting of $5.7 million related to the prepayment penalties
and redemption premiums paid and $5.4 million related to the deferred financing costs associated with the debt repaid with the
proceeds from this offering.(1)

(i)
On July 6, 2005, we settled post-closing adjustments in connection with the purchase price of the Dynamit Nobel acquisition by
paying mg technologies €13.5 million ($16.1 million based on the July 6, 2005 exchange rate of €1.00=$1.1927).

(1)
Similar adjustments were not made to the pro forma statement of operations as the adjustments are non-recurring in nature. These
adjustments will be included in the statement of operations once the offering is complete.

45

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

67

ROCKWOOD HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

($ in millions except per share amounts)
Rockwood
Historical

Adjustments for
This Offering Pro Forma

Statement of operations data:
NET SALES $ 769.7 $ � $ 769.7
COST OF PRODUCTS SOLD 544.1 � 544.1

GROSS PROFIT 225.6 � 225.6
OPERATING EXPENSES 153.1 (0.5)(h) 152.6

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 72.5 0.5 73.0
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES):

Interest expense, net (57.3) 13.3 (b) (44.0)
Other income 47.2 � 47.2

Total other income (expenses), net (10.1) 13.3 3.2

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 62.4 13.8 76.2
INCOME TAX PROVISION (BENEFIT) 24.9 4.8 (g) 29.7

Net income before minority interest 37.5 9.0 46.5
Minority interest (0.8) � (0.8)

NET INCOME $ 38.3 $ 9.0 $ 47.3

Redeemable convertible preferred stock dividends (1.1) �

Net income applicable to common shareholders�basic $ 37.2 $ 47.3

Add: Redeemable convertible preferred stock dividends 1.1 �

Net income applicable to common shareholders�diluted $ 38.3 $ 47.3

Basic:
Net earnings per common share $ 0.74 $ 0.67
Weighted average number of common shares(i) 50,309,539 70,717,702

Diluted:
Net earnings per common share $ 0.73 $ 0.66
Effect of dilutive convertible preferred stock $ 0.01 �
Weighted average number of common shares and common stock equivalents(i) 52,731,471 72,181,564

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined information.

46

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

68

ROCKWOOD HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Information

for the Year Ended December 31, 2004

January 1,
2004
thru

July 31, 2004
Dynamit

Nobel
Historical

Adjustments (excluding this
offering)

($ in millions except
per share amounts)

Rockwood
Historical(1)

Other
Acquisitions(2)

Dynamit
Nobel

Other
Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Total Prior
to Offering

This
Offering

Pro Forma As
Adjusted

Statement of
operations data:
NET SALES $ 1,743.5 $ 1,030.3 $ 137.9 $ � $ 1.3(d) $ 2,913.0 $ � $ 2,913.0
COST OF
PRODUCTS SOLD 1,267.6 674.7 91.4 (25.1)(a) 0.2(e) 2,008.8 � 2,008.8

GROSS PROFIT 475.9 355.6 46.5 25.1 1.1 904.2 � 904.2
OPERATING
EXPENSES 339.8 239.7 32.9 16.4(a) 0.4(e) 629.2 (1.2)(h) 628.0

OPERATING
INCOME (LOSS) 136.1 115.9 13.6 8.7 0.7 275.0 1.2 276.2
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSES):

Interest expense,
net (162.1) (17.0) (0.7) (60.5)(b) (4.0)(f) (244.3) 54.4(b) (189.9)
Other income
(expenses) (157.8) 3.4 0.7 � � (153.7) � (153.7)

Total other income
(expenses), net (319.9) (13.6) � (60.5) (4.0) (398.0) 54.4 (343.6)

(LOSS) INCOME
BEFORE TAXES (183.8) 102.3 13.6 (51.8) (3.3) (123.0) 55.6 (67.4)
INCOME TAX
PROVISION
(BENEFIT) 32.3 25.9 3.5 6.7(c) (1.2)(g) 67.2 19.5(g) 86.7

NET (LOSS)
INCOME $ (216.1) $ 76.4 $ 10.1 $ (58.5) $ (2.1) $ (190.2) $ 36.1 $ (154.1)

Redeemable
convertible preferred
stock dividends (4.2) �
Accretion of
redeemable
convertible preferred
stock to redemption
value � (2.3) (2.3)

Net loss applicable
to common
shareholders $ (220.3) $ (156.4)

Basic and diluted net
loss per common
share data(i):
Net loss per common
share $ (6.66) $ (2.21)

33,053,981 70,717,702

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

69

Weighted average
shares

January 1,
2004
thru

July 31, 2004
Dynamit

Nobel
Historical

Adjustments (excluding this
offering)

(1)
Includes the operations of Dynamit Nobel for the period from August 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004 and the operations of the pigments and dispersions

[…]

which has now been renamed Groupe Novasep; management owns the remaining approximately 21%. We used cash on hand to finance this
transaction.

   As of August 5, 2005, we had outstanding borrowings of $24.0 million under the revolving credit facility.

   We intend to use the net proceeds of the offering, among other uses, to repay the outstanding principal amount of pay-in-kind loans and
redeem the outstanding principal amount of the pay-in-kind notes; redeem the outstanding principal amount of senior discount notes; redeem
35% of the aggregate principal amount of the 2011 notes; and redeem all outstanding shares of redeemable convertible preferred stock. See "Use
of Proceeds."

Contractual Obligations

   As of March 31, 2005, on a pro forma as adjusted basis after giving effect to the offering, our aggregate indebtedness would have been
$3,105.9 million. The following table sets forth our fixed

111

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

155

contractual debt obligations, as described in detail in "Description of Indebtedness," as of March 31, 2005 on a pro forma basis as adjusted after
giving effect to the offering.

($ in millions) Total
Less than

1 Year 2-3 Years 4-5 Years
After

5 Years

Senior secured credit facilities, excluding revolving
credit facility $ 1,774.4 $ 28.6 $ 107.2 $ 123.0 $ 1,515.6
Revolving credit facility(1) 175.0 � � � 175.0
2011 notes 243.7 � � � 243.7
2014 notes 687.4 � � � 687.4
Assumed debt 225.4 38.8 51.1 61.8 73.7

Total fixed contractual debt obligations $ 3,105.9 $ 67.4 $ 158.3 $ 184.8 $ 2,695.4

(1)
Although we are not contractually obligated to repay the $175.0 million outstanding under our revolving credit facility until July 30,
2010, we intend to repay it within one year.

   Senior secured credit facilities.   The senior secured credit facilities, as amended, consist of:

�
tranche A-1 term loans in an aggregate principal amount of €39.1 million (or approximately $50.8 million) and tranche A-2
term loans in an aggregate principal amount of €170.4 (or approximately $221.5 million), each maturing on July 30, 2011 and
bearing interest at Group's option of either (i) Adjusted LIBOR plus 2.50% or (ii) ABR plus 1.25%;